

التاريخ: ١٣ مايو ٢٠٢٥ م

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

### افصح عن النتائج المالية الأولية غير المدققة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٥ م

يسر الشركة العمانية للاتصالات ش.م.ع.ع (عمانتل: OTEL) أن تعلن عن النتائج المالية الأولية غير المدققة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٥ م على النحو الآتي:  
ملاحح عن البيانات المالية الموحدة: -

مجموعة عمانتل					
الفترة (يناير - مارس)				بالمليون ريال	
التغيير %	التغيير بالأرقام	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥		
١٠,٤ %	٧٥,٥	٧٢٨,١	٨٠٣,٦		الإيرادات
١١,٩ %	٢٧	٢٢٦,٨	٢٥٣,٨		الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
		٣١,١ %	٣١,٦ %		هامش الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
٦٠ %	٢٤,٣	٤٠,٦	٦٤,٩		صافي الأرباح
		٥,٦ %	٨,١ %		هامش صافي الربح
٢١,٧ %	٢,٨	١٢,٩	١٥,٧		المنسوب إلى مساهمي الشركة
	٢١,٥	٢٧,٧	٤٩,٢		حقوق الأقلية
		٤٠,٦	٦٤,٩		صافي الأرباح

أرتفع صافي أرباح المجموعة بعد خصم الضرائب بنسبة ٦٠ % لتصل إلى ٦٤,٩ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة بصافي أرباح قدرها ٤٠,٦ مليون ريال عماني في عام ٢٠٢٤ م. وترجع هذه الزيادة بشكل رئيسي إلى تحسن الأداء في الأرباح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك، إلى جانب ارتفاع دخل الاستثمارات من مجموعة زين. كما بلغ صافي الأرباح المنسوبة لمساهمي الشركة خلال الفترة ١٥,٧ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة ب ١٢,٩ مليون ريال عماني في عام ٢٠٢٤ م، بزيادة قدرها ٢١,٧ %.

### الأداء المحلي

الأداء المحلي					
الفترة (يناير - مارس)				بالمليون ريال	
التغيير %	التغيير بالأرقام	٢٠٢٤	٢٠٢٥		
٧,٥ %	١١,٤	١٥٢,٧	١٦٤,١		الإيرادات
(٣,٥ %)	(١,٥)	٤٣,١	٤١,٦		الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
		٢٨,٢ %	٢٥,٣ %		هامش الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
(١٥,٣ %)	(٢,٧)	١٧,٦	١٤,٩		صافي الأرباح قبل توزيعات الأرباح وتكاليف الفوائد
-	-	٢٩,٣	٢٩,٣		*توزيعات الأرباح من مجموعة زين
(٠,٩ %)	(٠,١)	(١٠,٧)	(١٠,٨)		تكاليف الفوائد
(٧,٧ %)	(٢,٨)	٣٦,٢	٣٣,٤		صافي الأرباح
(٧,٥ %)	(٢,٧)	٣٦,٢	٣٣,٥		المنسوب إلى مساهمي الشركة
	(٠,١)	-	(٠,١)		حقوق الأقلية
		٣٦,٢	٣٣,٤		صافي الأرباح

\* تم اعتماد توزيعات الأرباح خلال الجمعية العمومية المنعقدة في إبريل ٢٠٢٥ م.

## العمليات المحلية في السلطنة

بلغت إيرادات الشركة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٥ م مبلغ ١٦٤,١ مليون ريال عُماني، مقارنةً بـ ١٥٢,٧ مليون ريال عُماني للفترة نفسها في عام ٢٠٢٤ م. ويعود هذا الارتفاع في الإيرادات إلى نمو إيرادات النطاق العريض الثابت، وإيرادات الأجهزة، وإيرادات خدمات الصوت بالجملة، وإيرادات إنترنت الأشياء (IOT).

انخفضت الأرباح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك بمقدار ١,٥ مليون ريال عماني، ويُعزى هذا الانخفاض إلى الاستثمارات في التقنيات الناشئة. أما في العمليات الأساسية للاتصالات، فقد نتج الانخفاض في الأرباح عن زيادة المخصصات المتعلقة بالذمم المدينة.

بلغ صافي الربح (بعد خصم حقوق الأقلية) للأشهر الثلاثة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٥ م نحو ٣٣,٥ مليون ريال عُماني، مقارنةً بـ ٣٦,٢ مليون ريال عُماني للفترة نفسها في عام ٢٠٢٤ م. ويعود هذا الانخفاض إلى انخفاض الأرباح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك والاستهلاك (EBITDA)، وانخفاض دخل الاستثمار، وزيادة الاستهلاك.

## مجموعة زين

بلغت الإيرادات لمجموعة زين لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٥ م مبلغ وقدره ٦٦٧,٦ مليون ريال عماني مع صافي دخل مجمع قدره ٧٠,١ مليون ريال عماني.

  
أمانة سر الشركة



## Disclosure of the Initial Unaudited Financial Results for the three months ending 31 March 2025

Oman Telecommunications Company S.A.O.G (Omantel: OTEL), is pleased to announce the Initial unaudited results for the three months ending 31 March 2025.

### Group Financial Highlights:

Omantel Group				
In RO Mn	Year to date (Jan – Mar 2025)			
	Actual'25	Actual'24	In Fig	%
Revenue	803.6	728.1	75.5	10.4%
EBITDA	253.8	226.8	27	11.9%
EBITDA %	31.6%	31.1%		
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>64.9</b>	<b>40.6</b>	<b>24.3</b>	<b>60%</b>
Net Profit %	8.1%	5.6%		
<b>Attributable to Shareholders of the Company</b>	<b>15.7</b>	<b>12.9</b>	<b>2.8</b>	<b>21.7%</b>
Non-controlling Interest	49.2	27.7	21.5	
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>64.9</b>	<b>40.6</b>		

The Group Net Profit after tax has increased to RO 64.9 Mn compared to RO 40.6 Mn in 2024, an increase of 60%. The increase is primarily due to positive EBITDA performance and higher investment income from Zain group. Net profit Attributable to Shareholders of the Company for the period stands at RO 15.7 Mn compared to RO 12.9 Mn in 2024, an increase of 21.7%.

### Domestic performance:

Domestic Performance				
In RO Mn	Year To Date (Jan – Mar 2025)			
	Actual'25	Actual'24	In Fig	%
Revenue	164.1	152.7	11.4	7.5%
EBITDA	41.6	43.1	(1.5)	(3.5%)
EBITDA %	25.3%	28.2%		
<b>Profit for the period before dividend and interest costs</b>	<b>14.9</b>	<b>17.6</b>	<b>(2.7)</b>	<b>(15.3%)</b>

*Dividend income from Zain group	29.3	29.3	-	-
Interest costs	(10.8)	(10.7)	(0.1)	(0.9%)
<b>Net profit for the year</b>	<b>33.4</b>	<b>36.2</b>	<b>(2.8)</b>	<b>(7.7%)</b>
<b>Attributable to Shareholders of the Company</b>	<b>33.5</b>	<b>36.2</b>	<b>(2.7)</b>	<b>(7.5%)</b>
<b>Non-controlling Interest</b>	<b>(0.1)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(0.1)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>33.4</b>	<b>36.2</b>		

\*Dividend was approved at the AGM held in April 2025

## Domestic Operations

Revenues for the three months ending 31 March 2025 reached RO 164.1 Mn compared to RO 152.7 Mn in the previous period. The increase in revenue is contributed by growth in Fixed Broadband revenue, Device revenue, Wholesale transit voice revenue and Internet of Things (IOT) revenue.

EBITDA decreased by RO 1.5 Mn on account of investments in Emerging Technologies while on the Core telco, the EBITDA decrease is attributable to an increase in provision for the impairment of receivables.

Net profit (after non-controlling interest) for the three months ended 31 March 2025 stood at RO 33.5 million, compared to RO 36.2 million in the same period last year. The decline was on account of decline in EBITDA, reduction in investment income and an increase in depreciation.

## Zain Group

Zain Group reported revenues of RO 667.6 million for the three months ended 31 March 2025, with a consolidated net income of RO 70.1 million.

  
 / أمانة سر الشركة

